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in property) made to any person by the donor during any calendar
yvear. No part of a gift to a minor donee shall be considered a gift of fu-
ture interest in property for purposes of this clause if it complies with
the provisions of the Minnesota uniform gifts to minors act, Minnesota
Statutes, Chapter 527, or if it is a transfer for the benefit of a minor,
and if the property and income therefrom:

(a) May be expended by or for the benefit of the donee before his
attaining the age of 18 years; and

(b) Will to the extent not so expended
(1) pass to the donee on his attaining the age of 21 years and

(2) in the event the donee dies before attaining the age of 18
years, be payable to the estate of the donee, or as he may appoint un-
der a general power of appointment as defined in section 2514(C) of
the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 ;

(7) Gifts to an employee stock ownership trust as defined in sec-
tion 3. Where the beneficiaries of a stock ownership trust include the
transferor, his spouse, children, grandchildren, parents, siblings or
their children, the amount of the exemption shall be reduced by the
product of multiplying said amount by their percentage interest in the
trust . . '

Approved March 15, 1974.

CHAPTER 158—S.F.No.1427
[Coded}

An’act relating to contracts; providing, on the termination of certain con-
tracts, for the repurchase of implements, machinery, attachments and parts held for
retail sale.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. [325.835)] FARM MACHINERY; REPURCHASE OF
RETAIL ITEMS. Subdivision 1. OBLIGATION TO REPURCHASE.
Whenever any person, firm, or corporation engaged in the business of
selling and retailing farm implements and repair parts for farm imple-
ments enters into a written contract, sales agreement or security
agreement whereby the retailer agrees with any wholesaler, manufac-
turer, or distributor of farm implements, machinery, attachments or re-
pair parts to maintain a stock of parts or complete or whole machines,
or attachments, and thereafter the written contract, sales agreement or
security agreement is terminated, cancelled or discontinued, then the
wholesaler, manufacturer, or distributor shall pay to the retailer or
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credit to the retailer’s account, if the retailer has outstanding any sums
owing the wholesaler, manufacturer, or distributor, unless the retailer
should desire and has a contractual right to keep such merchandise, a
sum equal to 100 percent of the net cost of all current unused complete
farm implements, machinery and attachments in new condition which
have been purchased by the retailer from the wholesaler, manufacturer
or distributor within the 24 months immediately preceding notification
by either party of intent to cancel or discontinue the contract, includ-
ing transportation charges which have been paid by the retailer, or in-
voiced to retailer's account by the wholesaler, manufacturer or distrib-
utor and 80 percent of the current net prices on repair parts, including
superseded parts listed in current price lists or catalogs in use by the
wholesaler, manufacturer or distributor on the date of cancellation or
discontinuance of the contract, which parts had previously been pur-
chased by the retailer from the wholesaler, manufacturer, or disiribu-
tor and are held by the retailer on the date of the cancellation or dis-
continuance of the contract or thereafter received by the retailer from
the wholesaler, manufacturer or distributor. The wholesaler, manufac-
turer, or distributor shall also pay the retailer or credit to his account a
sum equal to five percent of the current net price of all parts returned
for the handling, packing, and loading of the parts back to the whole-
saler, manufacturer, or distributor unless the wholesaler, manufacturer
or distributor elects to perform inventorying, packing and loading of
the parts itself. Upon the payment or allowance of credit to the re-
tailer’s account of the sum required by this subdivision, the title to the
farm implements, farm machinery, attachments or repair parts shall
pass to the manufacturer, wholesaler or distributor making the pay-
ment or allowing the c¢redit and the manufacturer, wholesaler or dis-
tributor shall be entitled to the possession of the farm implements, ma-
chinery, attachments or repair parts. However, this section shall not in
any way affect any security interest which the wholesaler, manufac-
turer or distributor may have in the inventory of the retailer.

Subd. 2. PROVISIONS OF CONTRACT SUPPLEMENTED. The
provisions of this section shall be supplemental to any agreement be-
tween the retailer and the manufacturer, wholesaler or distributor cov-
ering the return of farm implements, machinery, attachments and re-
pair parts. The retailer can elect to pursue either his contract remedy
or the remedy provided herein, and an election by the retailer to pur-
sue his contract remedy shall not bar his right to the remedy provided
herein as to those farm implements, machinery, attachments and re-
pair parts not affected by the contract remedy. Notwithstanding any-
thing contained herein, the rights of a manufacturer, wholesaler or dis-
tributor to charge back to the retailer’s account amounts previously
paid or credited as a discount incident to the retailer’s purchase of
goods shall not be affected. Further, any repurchase hereunder shall
not be subject to the provisions of the bulk sales law.

Subd. 3. DPEATH OF DEALER; REPURCHASE FROM HEIRS. In
the event of the death of the retail dealer or majority stockholder in a
corporation operating a retail dealership in the business of selling and
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retailing farm implements, machinery, attachments or repair parts
therefor, the manufacturer, wholesaler or distributor shall, unless the
heir or heirs of the deceased agree to continue to operate the dealer-
ship, repurchase the merchandise from the heir or heirs upon the same
terms and conditions as are otherwise provided in this section. In the
event the heir or heirs do not agree to continue to operate the retail
dealership, it shall be deemed a cancellation or discontinuance of the
contract by the retailer under the provisions of subdivision 1.

Subd. 4. FAILURE TO PAY SUMS SPECIFIED ON CANCELLA-
TION OF CONTRACTS; LIABILITY. In the event that any manufac-
turer, wholesaler, or distributor of farm implements, machinery, at-
tachments and repair parts, upon the cancellation of a contract by
either a retailer or such manufacturer, wholesaler or distributor, fails
or refuses to make payment to the dealer or his heir or heirs as re-
quired by this section, the manufacturer, wholesaler or distributor
shall be liable in a civil action to be brought by the retailer or his heir
or heirs for (a) 100 percent of the net cost of the farm implements, ma-
chinery and attachments, (b) transportation charges which have been
paid by the retailer, (¢) 80 percent of the current net price of repair
parts, and (d) five percent for handling, packing and loading, if applica-
ble.

Subd. 5. EXCEPTIONS. This act shall not require the repurchase
from a retajler of a repair part where the retailer previously has failed
to return the repair part to the wholesaler, manufacturer or distributor
after being offered a reasonable opportunity to return the repair part
at a price not less than 80 percent of the net price of the repair part as
listed in the then current price list or catalog. This act shall not require
the repurchase from a retailer of repair parts which have a limited
storage life or are otherwise subject to deterioration, such as rubber
items, gaskets and batteries; repair parts in broken or damaged pack-
ages; single repair parts priced as a set of two or more items; and re-
pair parts which because of their condition are not resalable as new
parts without new packaging or reconditioning.

Subd. 6. DEFINITION. For the purposes of this act “farm imple-
ments” mean every vehicle designed or adapted and used exclusively
for agricultural operations and only incidentally operated or used upon
the highways,

Subd. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE. The effective date of this act is July
1, 1974.

Approved March 15, 1974.
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